FORM 4

# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549	n, D.C. 20549
------------------------	---------------

Check this box if no longer subject to Section 16. Form 4 or Form 5 obligations may continue. See

## STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP

**OMB APPROVAL** OMB Number: 3235-0287 Estimated average burden

	ction 1(b).	uniue. See		Filed							ities Exchange ompany Act of			34		nours	per res	sponse:	0.5
		of Reporting Person		<u>.</u>	2. Issu	ıer Na	• ,	d Tic	ker or T	radin	g Symbol	. 10 .0			lationship ck all app Direc		ng Pers	.,	
(Last) 510 MA 25TH FI	DISON A	,	(Middle)	)	3. Date 08/05			Tran	saction	(Mont	h/Day/Year)				Office below	er (give title v)		Other ( below)	specify
(Street) NEW Y		ΙΥ	10022		4. If Ar	mendr	ment, D	ate	of Origi	nal Fil	ed (Month/Da	y/Yeaı	·)	6. Ind Line)	Form	r Joint/Group filed by One filed by Mor on	e Repo	orting Pers	on
(City)	(\$	State)	(Zip)																
		Tabl	e I - N	on-Deriva	tive S	ecur	rities	Ac	quire	l, Di	sposed of	, or l	3en	eficiall	y Own	ed			
1. Title of	Security (In	str. 3)		2. Transaction Date (Month/Day/	Year) if	fany	emed tion Dat n/Day/Ye	.	3. Transa Code ( 8)		4. Securities Disposed Of	Acqui (D) (In	red (A str. 3	A) or , 4 and 5)	5. Amo Securit Benefic Owned Report	ties cially Following	Form	: Direct r Indirect str. 4)	7. Nature of Indirect Beneficial Ownership (Instr. 4)
									Code	v	Amount	(A (D	) or )	Price	Transa	ction(s) 3 and 4)			(
Common	Stock, \$ (	0.0001 par value		08/05/20	)21				J		1,101,539(	1)	D	(1)	18,4	149,795			See note <sup>(3)</sup>
		0.0001 par value		08/06/20	)21				J		3,712,432(	1)	D	(1)	14,73	37,363 <sup>(2)</sup>			See note <sup>(3)</sup>
Common	Stock, \$ (	0.0001 par value													307	<sup>7</sup> ,403 <sup>(4)</sup>		D	
		Ta	able II								oosed of, o				Owne	d			
1. Title of Derivative Security (Instr. 3)	2. Conversion or Exercise Price of Derivative Security		Exect	eemed ution Date, th/Day/Year)	4. Transac Code (Ir 8)		5. Nun of Deriva Securi Acquii (A) or Dispos of (D) (Instr. and 5)	itive ities red sed		ation E		Amo Secu Unde Deriv	le and unt of rities erlying rative rity (I I 4)	f De Se g (In	Price of erivative ecurity istr. 5)	9. Number derivative Securities Beneficially Owned Following Reported Transaction (Instr. 4)	/   C	LO. Ownership Form: Direct (D) Or Indirect I) (Instr. 4)	11. Nature of Indirect Beneficial Ownership (Instr. 4)
					Code	v	(A)	(D)	Date Exerc	isable	Expiration Date	Title	or	ount mber ares					
		of Reporting Person									,								
(Last) 510 MA 25TH FI	DISON A	(First) VENUE	Л)	/liddle)															
(Street) NEW Y	ORK	NY	10	0022															
(City)		(State)	(Z	ːip)															
1. Name a Gallo I		of Reporting Persor	1*																
(Last)		(First)	(1)	Middle)															

1. Name and Address of Reporting  $\mathsf{Person}^{\star}$ Valinor Associates, LLC

(Street) **NEW YORK** 

(City)

C/O VALINOR MANAGEMENT, L.P. 510 MADISON AVE., 25TH FL.

NY

(State)

10022

(Zip)

(Last)	(First)	(Middle)					
C/O VALINOR MANAGEMENT, L.P.							
510 MADISON AVE., 25TH FL.							
(Street)							
NEW YORK	NY	10022					
,							
(City)	(State)	(Zip)					

#### **Explanation of Responses:**

- 1. Represents shares distributed by VND Partners, L.P. ("VND Partners") to its limited partners on a pro-rata basis, for no additional consideration.
- 2. Represents 3,832,630 shares directly held by Valinor Capital Partners, L.P. ("Valinor Capital") and 10,904,733 shares directly held by Valinor Capital Partners Offshore Master Fund, L.P. ("Valinor Capital Offshore").
- 3. Valinor Management, L.P. ("Valinor Management") serves as investment manager to Valinor Capital, Valinor Capital Offshore and VND Partners. David Gallo is the Founder, Managing Partner and Portfolio Manager of Valinor Management and is the managing member of Valinor Associates, LLC ("Associates"), which serves as general partner to Valinor Capital, Valinor Capital Offshore and VND Partners. Each of Valinor Management, Associates and David Gallo may be deemed to beneficially own the securities held by Valinor Capital, Valinor Capital Offshore and VND Partners and each of Valinor Management, Associates and David Gallo disclaims beneficial ownership of the reported shares, except to the extent of its or his pecuniary interest.
- 4. Represents shares directly held by David Gallo following the reported transactions.

#### Remarks:

Exhibit 99.1 (Joint Filer Information) is incorporated herein by reference. This Form 4 is filed by Designated Filer Valinor Management LP.

By: See Exhibit 99.1 for signatures 08/09/2021

\*\* Signature of Reporting Person Date

Reminder: Report on a separate line for each class of securities beneficially owned directly or indirectly.

- \* If the form is filed by more than one reporting person, see Instruction 4 (b)(v).
- \*\* Intentional misstatements or omissions of facts constitute Federal Criminal Violations See 18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15 U.S.C. 78ff(a).

Note: File three copies of this Form, one of which must be manually signed. If space is insufficient, see Instruction 6 for procedure.

Persons who respond to the collection of information contained in this form are not required to respond unless the form displays a currently valid OMB Number.

## Joint Filer Information

Name of Joint Filer: David Gallo

Address of Joint Filer: c/o Valinor Management L.P.

510 Madison Avenue, 25th Floor

New York, NY 10022

Relationship of Joint Filer to Issuer: 10% Owner

Issuer Name and Ticker or Trading Symbol: NextDecade Corporation [NEXT]

Date of Earliest Transaction to be Reported

(Month/Day/Year): August 5, 2021

Designated Filer: Valinor Management L.P.

Signature:

/s/ David Gallo

Name: David Gallo

August 9, 2021

Date

Page 1 of 3

### **Joint Filer Information**

Name of Joint Filer: Valinor Associates, LLC

Address of Joint Filer: 510 Madison Avenue, 25th Floor

New York, NY 10022

Relationship of Joint Filer to Issuer: 10% Owner

Issuer Name and Ticker or Trading Symbol: NextDecade Corporation [NEXT]

Date of Earliest Transaction to be Reported

(Month/Day/Year): August 5, 2021

Designated Filer: Valinor Management L.P.

Signature:

Valinor Associates, LLC

/s/ David Gallo

Name: David Gallo Title: Managing Partner

August 9, 2021

Date

Page 2 of 3

### Joint Filer Information

Name of Joint Filer: Valinor Management, L.P.

Address of Joint Filer: c/o Valinor Management L.P.

510 Madison Avenue, 25th Floor

New York, NY 10022

Relationship of Joint Filer to Issuer: 10% Owner

Issuer Name and Ticker or Trading Symbol: NextDecade Corporation [NEXT]

Date of Earliest Transaction to be Reported: August 5, 2021

Designated Filer: Valinor Management L.P.

Signature:

Valinor Management, L.P.

/s/ David Gallo

Name: David Gallo Title: Managing Partner

August 9, 2021

Date